Tariff Value 
(In Rs.) 

1. Cylindrical Shape 
Thick Gold Rod - 

999.0 purity 

3 520.800 38,79,960 33,97,762 

Total 3 520.800 38,79,960 33,97,762 

Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informs that the total Market Value of the said 

recovered gold is Rs. 38,79,960/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs Seventy Nine 

Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Only) and Tariff Value is Rs. 33,97,762/- (Rupees 

Thirty Three Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Two only), 

which has been calculated as per the Notification No. 29/2024-Customs (N.T.) 

DTD. 15-04-2024 (Gold) and Notification No. 30/2024-Customs (N.T.) dtd. 18-04-

2024 (exchange Rate). He submits his valuation report to the AIU Officers vide 

Certificate No.

[...]

from his own fund and he was the owner of the Gold so question of its delivery to 

any other person did not arise. 

6. In view of the above, said three cylindrical Thick Gold Rods of 24Kt. with 

purity 999.0 weighing 520.800 Grams having market value of Rs. 38,79,960/- 

(Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty only) and 

having tariff value of Rs. 33,97,762/- (Rupees Thirty Three Lakhs Ninety Seven 

Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Two only) was placed under Seizure under 

panchnama proceedings dated 23/24.04.2024 (RUD-01) and Seizure Memo dated 

24.04.2024 (RUD-03) on the reasonable ground that the same are liable for 

confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962 in as much as the said act was an

[...]

520.800 gram having purity 999.0/24Kt under Panchnama dated 

23/24.04.2024 derived from semi solid gold paste concealed in his rectum 

and having Market value of Rs. 38,79,960/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs 

Seventy Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty only) and having tariff value of 

Rs. 33,97,762/- (Rupees Thirty Three Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Sixty Two only). The said 03 Thick Gold Rods were concealed 

in his rectum and not declared to the Customs.  The passenger opted for 

the green channel to exit the Airport with the deliberate intention to evade 

the payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently circumvent the restrictions

[...]

Thick Gold Rods weighing 520.800 grams having purity 999.0/24Kt 

derived from semi solid gold paste concealed in his rectum and having 

Market value of Rs. 38,79,960/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs Seventy Nine 

Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty only) and having tariff value of Rs. 

33,97,762/- (Rupees Thirty Three Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Sixty Two only) by Shri Karshan Ladhabhai Kodiyatar by way 

of concealment and without declaring it to the Customs on arrival in India 

cannot be treated as bonafide household goods or personal effects. The 

passenger has thus contravened the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 and